

No. 24-889

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMARIN PHARMA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION FOR
ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KARIN HESSLER
ASSOCIATION FOR
ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES
601 New Jersey Avenue,
NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 249-7100

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN J. MARSHALL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue,
NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Decision Below Eviscerates the
Protections Congress Provided Through the
Skinny-Label Process..... 6

 A. The Decision Below Provides a
 Roadmap for Branded Manufacturers
 to State a Claim for Induced
 Infringement in Every Skinny-Label
 Case..... 7

 B. By Opening Up the Litigation
 Floodgates, the Decision Below
 Destroys the Economics of the Skinny-
 Label Process and Vitiates Congress’s
 Intent..... 10

 C. The Decision Below Will Also
 Undermine the Paragraph IV Process 11

II. The Decision Below Violates Black-Letter
Principles of Inducement Liability 13

III. The Decision Below Poses a Grave Threat to
Generic Pharmaceuticals, and Thus to
American Patients..... 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	13, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....	6, 9, 12
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	6
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2020), <i>vacated on grant of reh’g</i> , 7 F.4th 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	3-4, 6, 8-9, 11, 15
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 949 (Fed. Cir. 2022) (mem.).....	3-4, 6, 10-11, 13
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	14
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	14, 16-17
<i>Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Alkem Laboratories Ltd. (In re Entresto (Sacubitril/Valsartan) Patent Litigation)</i> , Nos. 20-cv-2930 etc., 2022 WL 4482717 (D. Del. Sept. 27, 2022)	13

<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	16
<i>Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc. v. West- Ward Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 625 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	15-16

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v)	17
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(viii).....	2
35 U.S.C. § 271(b)	6, 10, 14-15, 17
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2).....	13
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585	2
§ 101	2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ass'n for Accessible Medicines, <i>2020 Generic Drug & Biosimilars Access & Savings in the U.S. Report</i> (2020), https://accessiblemeds.org /wp-content/uploads/2024/12/AAM-2020- Generics-Biosimilars-Access-Savings-Report- US-Web.pdf	19
---	----

- Ass'n for Accessible Medicines,
*The U.S. Generic & Biosimilar
 Medicines Savings Report* (Sept. 2024),
<https://accessiblemeds.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/AAM-2024-Generic-Biosimilar-Medicines-Savings-Report.pdf>.....1, 3, 18
